

No. 78603-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BELLEVUE JOHN DOES 1-11, FEDERAL WAY JOHN DOES 1-5 AND JANE DOES 1-2, and SEATTLE JOHN DOES 1-13,
Petitioners,

v.

BELLEVUE SCHOOL DISTRICT #405, FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL DISTRICT #210, SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #1,
and SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY,

Respondents.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

DOUGLAS B. KLUNDER, WSBA #32987
ACLU of Washington Foundation
705 Second Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-2184

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Legitimate Public Concern Balances Oversight Against
 Effective Government Operation4

 1. Disclosure Is Necessary to Enable Public Oversight.....5

 2. Disclosure Can Impede Effective Government
 Operation 8

 B. Consideration Must Be Case-By-Case12

 C. Multiple Factors Must Be Considered.....14

 1. Credibility of Allegation..... 15

 2. Adequacy of Investigation..... 17

 3. Seriousness of Allegation 18

 4. Pattern of Conduct 19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School District #405, 129 Wn. App. 832, 120 P.3d 616 (2005).....passim

Brouillet v. Cowles Pub. Co., 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....4, 6, 7

Brown v. Seattle Public Schools, 71 Wn. App. 613, 860 P.2d 1059 (1993).....11

Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol, 109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....7

Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol, 44 Wn. App. 882, 724 P.2d 379 (1986).....3

Dawson v. Daly, 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)4, 5, 8, 10

Fritz v. Gorton, 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....5

Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash., 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)3

Spokane Police Guild v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd., 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....7

Tacoma v. Tacoma News, 65 Wn. App. 140, 827 P.2d 1094 (1992).....15, 16, 19

Statutes

RCW 10.97.05017

RCW 4.24.5109

RCW 42.17.0105

RCW 42.17.250-.348.....passim

RCW 42.17.2554
RCW 42.17.310(1)(b).....4
RCW 42.56.06014
RCW 42.56.55014
